
TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Niskayuna will conduct a regular meeting on 
WEDNESDAY, March 16, 2022 at 7:00 P.M. in the Town Board Meeting Room, Town Hall, One 
Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York to consider the following: 

1. Appeal by JoAnnie Dickson-Bostwick and Vernon Bostwick for a variance from Section 220-25 B 
(1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 28 Laura 
Lane, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to 
maintain a six (6) foot fence which exceeds the height limit in the side yard. Fence: Section 220-25 B 
(1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be four (4) feet.  
As constructed, a six (6) foot high fence is located in the side yard; therefore, a two (2) foot fence 
height variance is required.   

2. Appeal by Tracey Morehouse for a variance from of Section 220-13, Schedule I-B of the Zoning 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1206 Ruffner Road, Niskayuna, 
New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to construct a 16’ x 22’ 
garage addition partially within the side yard setback. Section 220-13, Schedule I-B requires a twenty 
(20) foot minimum side yard setback.  As proposed, the addition would be located 6.1 feet from the 
side property line; therefore, a 13.9 foot side yard setback variance is required. 

3. Appeal by Travis and Amy Teale for a variance from of Section 220-18 A. (2) and Section 220-18 A. 
(3) of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 2398 Rosendale 
Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to 
construct a 36’x36’ pole barn in the front yard and exceeding the allowable height of an accessory 
structure. Accessory Structures- Section 220-18 A. (2) states that “accessory structures are not 
permitted in the front yard of any lot”. As proposed, the garage will be located in a front yard; 
therefore, a variance from this section is required. Accessory Structures-Section 220-18 A (3) States 
“Unless otherwise specified, accessory structures shall not exceed fifteen (15) feet in height. As 
proposed, the garage height will be twenty-three (23) feet. Therefore, a variance of eight (8) feet is 
needed. 

4. Appeal by Tiffany Harris and David DiTonno for a variance from of Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the 
Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 991 Hillside Avenue, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a 
six (6) foot fence which exceeds the height limit in both side yards. Fence: Section 220-25 B (1) (a) 
permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be four (4) feet.  As 
constructed, a six (6) foot high fence is located in both side yards; therefore, a two (2) foot fence 
height variance is required.   

5. Appeal by Corrie Whalen, agent for GE Global Research, for a variance from of Section 220-17 A of 
the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1 Research Circle, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the I-R: Research and Development Zoning District, to construct an 
80’ x 220’ research building exceeding the allowable building height. Height: Section 220-17 A 
states: “No building or structure shall exceed a height of 35 feet above the average finished grade 
adjoining the building unless otherwise specified in this chapter.  The finished grade of artificial 
berms or similar earthen structures created for insulation or other purposes adjacent to the building 
shall be disregarded in the determination of average finished grade.” As proposed the new building 
measures 55 feet high.  Therefore a 20 foot (55’ – 35’ = 20’) area variance for the height of the 
building is required. 

NEXT MEETING:  April 27, 2022 at 7 PM 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2 
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Meeting Minutes 5 

January 19, 2022 6 

Members Present: Maureen McGuinness, Chairperson 7 
Keith Frary 8 
Nicolas Ltaif 9 

 Peter Trimarchi 10 
 Vincent Daly 11 
 Richard Greene, virtual 12 
 Katrina Pacheco, virtual 13 
 John Hoke, virtual 14 
Also Present: Laura Robertson, Town Planner 15 

Alaina Finan, Deputy Town Attorney 16 

A.  Roll Call 17 

All members were present. 18 

B.  Minutes 19 

The minutes from the December meeting were reviewed.  20 

Mr. Daly placed a motion to accept the December minutes. Ms. Pacheco seconded the motion. The 21 
December minutes were approved as written by a vote of 6-0 with 1 abstention. 22 

Mr. Frary   Aye 23 
Mr. Ltaif   Aye 24 
Ms. Pacheco   Aye 25 
Mr. Daly   Aye 26 
Mr. Greene   Aye 27 
Mr. Hoke   Abstain 28 
Chairperson McGuinness Aye 29 

Chairperson McGuinness reminded the audience that when they wish to address the Board they need to 30 
speak into the microphone because the Town is hosting a hybrid meeting and the participants who are 31 
connected over the computer can only hear what is spoken into the microphone. She informed the 32 
attendees that when they present their case to the Board, they need to state their name and address for the 33 
record. She also noted the Board will be asking them a variety of questions. She noted the Board members 34 
reviewed the case packets and possibly visited the property. She noted the Board uses questions to 35 
determine the need for variance and how the applicant mitigated the need for the variance. She noted 36 
Niskayuna is a diverse community and the words the Zoning Board uses may not be familiar to the 37 
speaker. She stated the Board will strive to be patient and explain what they are asking so the applicant 38 
will understand the questions – which should assist in them providing the most appropriate answers 39 

C.  Cases 40 
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1. Appeal by Mohamaed Sharifipour for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning 41 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1009 Catherines Woods 42 
Boulevard, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to 43 
maintain a six (6) foot fence which exceeds the height limit in both side yards. Fence: Section 220-25 44 
B (1) (a) permits the maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be four (4) 45 
feet.  As constructed, a six (6) foot high fence is located in both side yards; therefore, a two (2) foot 46 
fence height variance is required.   47 

Last month, 8 notices were mailed with 2 responses. No new notices were mailed. 48 

Mohamed Sharifapour, owner, was present. He stated that he spoke with his contractor and noted he will 49 
be able to move the fence off of the neighbor’s property. The contractor also asked that the variance be 50 
approved because of the cost to change the fence to comply with Code. He noted the grading of the land 51 
makes the 6 foot fence look less in height. 52 

Mr. Frary asked to confirm that the fencing on the neighbor’s property would be moved back onto his 53 
property. Mr. Sharifipour agreed. Mr. Frary asked if the fence on the driveway side fence can be moved to 54 
the back corner of the house. Mr. Sharifipour noted that they installed a 6 foot fence to protect his 55 
grandchildren. He also stated that after the driveway ends, the patio steps down to his back yard. If the 56 
fence were moved back, as soon as he walked through the gate, he would be stepping down. Mr. Hoke 57 
noted that the stair location would block the applicant from moving the fence to the rear corner of the 58 
house. Ms. Robertson stated that the building inspectors allow for a small (4”- 6”) amount of deviation 59 
from the rear corner usually because of rain gutters. She noted a small shift to accommodate the steps 60 
may also be allowed. 61 

Ms. Pacheco asked if there is an alternate door on that side of the house other than the garage doors. Mr. 62 
Sharifipour stated there are no other doors. Ms. Pacheco asked if the steps are going up or down to the 63 
back yard. Mr. Sharifipour stated the stairs go down to the backyard. He noted the gap between the gate 64 
and the stairs in minimal. 65 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak. Hearing none, she 66 
asked if anyone on the Board wished to place a motion. 67 

Mr. Robertson noted that Ms. Pacheco heard this case at the December meeting and is present tonight so 68 
it would be appropriate for her to vote on this case. Mr. Trimarchi will be the alternate for the rest of the 69 
meeting. Chairperson McGuinness agreed. 70 

Mr. Ltaif asked for clarity on what variances are being requested. Ms. Robertson presented an image and 71 
clarified the location of the fencing that did not comply with Code. Mr. Ltiaf asked to confirm the fence is 72 
a see-through fence. Ms. Robertson confirmed. Mr. Ltaif noted that a recent case had a similar situation, 73 
and the Board added a stipulation about future replacement of the fence. Ms. Finan noted that the two 74 
cases are not the same. The other case was for a fence in the front yard. This fence is a side yard. She 75 
noted these are two different scenarios.  76 

Mr. Frary placed a motion to deny the variance. He commended the applicant for working with his 77 
contractor to move the fence onto his property. He noted however that there are options available to the 78 
applicant to bring the fence into compliance. He noted that the fence does not create a change in character 79 
in the neighborhood since other houses have fences. Mr. Frary stated that the Board routinely is against 6 80 
foot fences in side yards especially when alternatives exist. 81 

Mr. Daly seconded the motion for the reasons already stated emphasizing that alternatives exist. 82 

Upon voting, the motion was granted 5-2. The variances were denied. 83 
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Mr. Frary   Aye 84 
Mr. Frary voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. 85 

Mr. Ltaif   Nay 86 
Mr. Ltaif voted no on the motion to deny the variances.. While he agreed that there were alternatives, he 87 
felt the request was not substantial on one side. 88 

Mr. Daly   Aye 89 
Mr. Daly voted yes on the motion to deny the variances.  90 

Mr. Greene   Aye 91 
Mr. Greene voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. 92 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 93 
Mr. Hoke voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. He noted the situation was self-created because 94 
the fence was installed before a permit was approved.  95 

Ms. Pacheco   Aye 96 
Ms. Pacheco voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. She noted options were available. 97 

Chairperson McGuinness Nay 98 
Chairperson McGuinness voted no on the motion to deny the variances.. She noted it was a challenging 99 
decision. 100 

2. Appeal by Ingalls & Associates, LLP, agent, for variances from provisions of NISKAYUNA CODE 101 
SCHEDULE I-C Part 1 R-2 District Schedule of Supplementary Regulations, Town of Niskayuna as 102 
it applies to the property at 1356 Balltown Road, Niskayuna, New York, located in R-2 Medium 103 
Density Residential Zoning District, for an application for Sketch Plan Approval – 5 Lots or More for 104 
a major subdivision of 18 townhomes at the 5.3 acre property. Variances include the need for front 105 
yard setback, side yard setback, lot width, lot depth, lot area minimum, and lot maximum coverage. 106 
Schedule 1-C, Part 1 lists the front yard setback for lots to be thirty (30) feet. Three (3) of the lots 107 
have front yard setbacks that are less. Because the lots are proposed as side-by-side townhomes, 108 
eighteen (18) lots will need a variance from the side setback on the common lot line. Fourteen (14) 109 
lots do not meet the lot width requirement - eighty (80) feet. One (1) lot does not meet the lot depth 110 
required – 100 feet. Fourteen (14) lots do not meet the minimum lot area – 9000 square feet. Four (4) 111 
lots exceed the maximum coverage allowed for a lot – thirty (30) percent. A total of 54 area variances 112 
are required. 113 

29 notices were sent out. Six responses, a County referral, and a Planning Board referral were received. 114 
Mike Shenfield, 1350 Van Antwerp Road, emailed the office. He was opposed to the project based on the 115 
number of variances needed. Bruce Trachtenberg, 2350 Barcelona Road, sent a letter stating he was 116 
opposed to the project based on traffic to Balltown Road. Sue McKinney, 2337 Barcelona Road, emailed 117 
the office. She is opposed to the project based on the potential changes to the water table that may result 118 
from this project. Chris Dogias, 2420 Hartland St, emailed the office. He is opposed to the project based 119 
on the traffic it will create and the number of variances needed. Karen Munoz, 2329 Barcelona Rd, sent a 120 
letter and is opposed to the project for a number of reasons. Darryl Bray, 1420 Van Antwerp Rd, emailed 121 
our office. He was opposed to the project for several reasons. 122 

Victor Caponera, agent for BR Holdings, was present. Robert Miller, Tim Miller, and Dave Ingalls were 123 
also present virtually. Mr. Caponera noted that the project started in 2017. He stated the parcel is s 5.3 124 
acre site with frontage on Balltown and Van Antwerp. Currently the land has 5 single family dwellings 125 
with 5 separate curb cuts: 4 on Balltown Road and 1 on Van Antwerp Road. He noted the land is in the R-126 
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2 (medium density residential) Zoning District which allows Townhomes. He noted that Niskayuna does 127 
not have specific code for townhouse subdivisions. The property is surrounded by land that is zoned C-N 128 
(Neighborhood Commercial) to the north (WRGB) and south (CVS). Northeast of this property the land 129 
is zoned R-3, high density residential, (Van Antwerp Apartments). He noted that the Town 130 
Comprehensive Plan requires that the land remain R-2 which is why the townhome plan was developed. 131 
He noted that Dave Ingalls created a plan for 17 individual homes on this land. However, the owners and 132 
Mr. Ingalls believe that the proposed plan of 18 townhomes is a better fit for the land. He noted that single 133 
family townhomes create an immediate market need and a diversity of housing in Town. He noted that the 134 
townhome plan creates a more efficient use of the land by allowing 1.3 acres of this site to be open space 135 
for stormwater retention and open space for the residents. The townhome option reduces the curb cuts 136 
onto Balltown Road and Van Antwerp Road from 8 to 2. He noted that they worked with the Planning 137 
Board to adjust the location of the Balltown Road curb cut to allow better access and safety considering 138 
other side streets and the WRGB driveway. He noted that single family townhomes create less traffic 139 
during morning and evening commuting times. He noted a traffic study was included with the packet and 140 
it referenced 20 townhomes, which has since been reduced to 18. 141 

Mr. Caponera noted that an area variance is a balancing test. The Board is required to analyze the benefits 142 
to the applicant against the detriments to the neighborhood. BR Holdings feels that this proposal is an 143 
appropriate use of this property. He noted that the majority of the requested variances deal with the 144 
conjoined townhomes and the side setback on the connected side. He noted that three homes do not meet 145 
the front setback requirements because of the roads into the development. He noted that a lot of the lots 146 
do not meet the lot width minimum. He noted this was done to allow for more open space that can be 147 
shared by all residents. The reduced lot width causes lot area deficits and lot coverage excesses. He noted 148 
again that these are a result of condensing the structures on the property to allow for more open space. 149 

Mr. Caponera noted that the proposed townhomes provide a transition from commercial to residential 150 
district. He noted that all the variances are internal to the property, and none are needed to surrounding 151 
properties. He noted that the Planning Board has seen many iterations of this project and did recommend 152 
approval of the project to the Zoning Board of Appeals. 153 

Mr. Caponera noted that the Zoning Board approved a use variance for the CVS in 2010. He noted in 154 
1994 the Zoning Board of Appeals granted area and use variances for 12 townhomes north of this site at 155 
1437 Balltown Road. He noted the Zoning Board determined there was no significant impacts and 156 
allowed the variances. He noted that the proposal presented is similar to the previous townhome 157 
development from the past so there should be minimal objections to this current proposal.  158 

Lastly, he noted that Lot 21 is an oddball lot simply because the lay of the land did not allow it to become 159 
anything useful. It is too small to be an R-2 lot. He noted they considered combining it with Lot 18 to 160 
remove 2 variances. However, that doesn’t add any benefit to Lot 18 and reduces commonly held open 161 
space.  162 

Mr. Caponera noted he believes the requested variances should be granted based on the entire record 163 
including the variances granted for the CVS and the variances granted for 1437 Balltown Road. He noted 164 
that this proposal creates a nice transition from the commercial properties on the north and south of this 165 
site and the residential properties on the east and west. He noted that the Planning Board believes this 166 
project would be in harmony with the Zoning Code of Niskayuna. 167 

Dave Ingalls noted the project started with a proposal for 50 apartments and 6000 sq ft of retail space. He 168 
noted when the plan was presented to the Planning Board there was a lot of public push back by the 169 
neighbors. He noted that the owners met with the neighbors and listened to their comments. The plan has 170 
been reduced in scope into the 18-unit Townhouse development with 1.4 acres of open space. He noted 171 
the project is bound by Town and DEC requirements that require all stormwater to stay on the site. He 172 
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noted the site receives a lot of stormwater from the WRGB driveway which then drains through 1356 173 
Balltown Road to the storm drains at CVS. Upon development, the site will have to be designed to 174 
manage storm water runoff internally and not create additional flow to neighbors. Mr. Ingalls noted 175 
another issue was traffic. He noted that townhome developments create half the traffic than single family 176 
developments. The packets include their traffic analysis report when the plan contained 20 townhomes so 177 
the numbers will be less with 18 townhomes. 178 

Tim Miller and Bob Miller stated that they had no comments at this time. 179 

Chairwoman McGuinness noted that the Zoning Board has the opportunity to ask question first and when 180 
they are done the public can ask their questions. 181 

Mr. Ltaif asked if the number of townhomes can be reduced more to minimize the variances. Mr. Ingalls 182 
noted the history of the project. He reminded the Board that the project started with 50 apartments and 183 
reduced it down to 18 townhomes. He noted that they could develop 16 single family homes which would 184 
create more road cuts onto Balltown Road and Van Antwerp Road and no open space. The 20-unit 185 
townhouse proposal required 73 variances. This project has been reduced and the number of variances 186 
needed has been reduced. 187 

Mr. Ltaif asked the variance reductions from combining Lots 18 and 21. Mr. Ingalls stated that 2 188 
variances would be eliminated. 189 

Mr. Hoke asked if further reductions in the number of structures would be practical. Mr. Ingalls stated 190 
that the return on investment is the reason it is not practical. He noted that he talked to the owners, and 191 
they noted the drop from 20 to 18 townhouses was the limit. Any additional reductions would not produce 192 
a return of investment. Mr. Caponera also noted the 18 townhouses matches the development density that 193 
a single-family development would have. Mr. Hoke asked if any variances would be needed to develop a 194 
single-family subdivision. Mr. Ingalls noted that a 17 single-family subdivision would not require any 195 
variances. Mr. Ltaif asked Ms. Robertson to confirm that the 17 single-family subdivision would not need 196 
any variances. Ms. Robertson stated that she apologized that this image was not included with the 197 
packets. She noted that the image is not fully annotated but it appears that no variances would be needed. 198 
Ms. Robertson also noted that Lot 21 is currently considered public open space. If it was combined with 199 
Lot 18, it would become private land unless a deed restriction was created. 200 

Mr. Frary asked if the existing 5 homes on the site are empty. Mr. Caponera confirmed they were. Mr. 201 
Frary noted that the discussion has been based on comparing an 18-townhome subdivision with a 17 202 
single-family subdivision, but the existing property consists of 5 single family homes with a large, 203 
wooded area. Mr. Caponera agreed and noted BR Holding bought the land to remove the existing 204 
abandoned homes and develop the property. Mr. Caponera noted that a lot of towns are requiring open 205 
space to be included with all new developments. He noted the 18-townhome project fulfills that 206 
obligation. Mr. Frary noted that the Zoning Board of Appeals is a separate entity and has its own criteria 207 
to review projects. Mr. Caponera agreed and noted that they have worked through many scenarios trying 208 
to honor the requirements of the Town and its residents. 209 

Mr. Frary asked how the traffic study was developed. Mr. Caponera noted that the reports stated the 210 
information came from ITE standards and was analyzed by a traffic engineer. Mr. Frary asked if Mr. 211 
Caponera was ever in Niskayuna at specific times and locations when Town traffic is at its worst. Mr. 212 
Caponera stated he is familiar with the Town and has sat in the traffic backups being noted. Mr. Frary 213 
noted the Board considers if this project changes the character of the neighborhood. He noted he believes 214 
traffic is a key aspect of the character of the neighborhood in this area. He noted that the increase in 215 
traffic from the existing 5 homes to the 18 proposed townhomes will affect the character of the 216 
neighborhood. He commended the reduction of road cuts onto Balltown Road and Van Antwerp Road. 217 
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Mr. Caponera reminded the Board that the traffic study shows the 18-townhouse subdivision would create 218 
half the number of cars than the 17 single family home subdivision. Mr. Frary disagreed with the traffic 219 
analysis and felt that any change in the traffic would be an unwelcome change in the neighborhood. Mr. 220 
Ingalls noted that the roads in question do have a high daily traffic level. He noted the ITE standard is 221 
accepted and generally accurate. Mr. Frary continued to compare the current traffic situation to the 222 
developed traffic situation and noted any increases will be noticed. 223 

Mr. Frary noted he was concerned with the need for individual variances after the units are sold. He noted 224 
that the Board sees a number of variance requests from other Townhouse developments. He noted he was 225 
hesitant to allow the 53 variances to develop the site and then after the lots are sold receive another set of 226 
requests for variances from the individual lot owners. Mr. Caponera noted that the Board receives 227 
requests for variances all the time based on homeowners needs not because of the development’s 228 
shortcomings. 229 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there were any other members who had questions about the area 230 
variances.  231 

Mr. Trimarchi asked how many townhomes could go into the development if the lot width and lot area 232 
requirements were met. Mr. Ingalls stated that was not evaluated. He noted that the townhouses basically 233 
split the single family lots in half. They created lots that met the 80-foot width and split them in half for 234 
two side-by-side townhouses. He noted it wouldn’t be appropriate for an individual townhome to meet the 235 
single-family lot requirements. Mr. Trimarchi asked if they tried to meet the minimum area requirements 236 
by increasing the lot size. Mr. Caponera noted that the idea of using townhouses was to create a 237 
significant amount of open space. Mr. Ingalls noted that they were trying to balance a lot of variables. He 238 
noted there is a 10% requirement for open space or, as an option, developers can pay a parkland fee and 239 
not create any space. This proposal created a quarter of its acreage as open space. Mr. Ingalls stated he 240 
could try to make the properties deeper but the grades of the land would not help the modification and the 241 
open space would be reduced. He can’t increase the lot depths especially on Balltown Road and stated 242 
they have maximized the widths and created one access point. He noted he believes they have reduced the 243 
variances to the least amount practicable. 244 

Mr. Trimarchi asked what the elevation view that will face Balltown Road and Van Antwerp Road will 245 
look like. Mr. Ingalls noted that the garages will face the interior roads. The front door or front facing 246 
elevation will face Balltown Road and Van Antwerp Road. Mr. Trimarchi asked if all the trees would be 247 
removed from the property and then they would replant or if the developers will try to preserve the 248 
majority of trees already on the site. Mr. Ingalls noted they have not finalized the landscape plan. They 249 
met with the Conservation Advisory Council (CAC) and discussed limiting the amount of land to be 250 
cleared for construction and water retention areas. Mr. Trimarchi asked if they plan to preserve some of 251 
the existing large trees on the site. Mr. Ingalls noted that they shouldn’t have to remove trees in the 252 
setbacks unless they interfere with sidewalks. He noted that the trees in between the proposed building 253 
would probably be removed so they can grade the land to keep storm water on site. Trees in the open 254 
space or on the larger lots should remain. He noted the CAC has requested that they follow green 255 
practices and preserve existing street trees. 256 

Mr. Trimarchi asked if they considered reducing the number of new homes but charge more for larger 257 
homes - so the developer could attain the same financial goal. Mr. Ingalls noted that the developer was 258 
not pursuing the single-family homes. They only developed the plan to show that the property is capable 259 
of having 17 single-family homes with the R-2 Zoning District. 260 

Mr. Trimarchi asked if the open space will be deed restricted. Mr. Ingalls stated it will be. Mr. Trimarchi 261 
stated that he asked to ensure that future plans do not convert these lots to additional townhomes. Mr. 262 
Caponera stated that the Planning Board would require the deed restriction. Mr. Trimarchi noted that he 263 
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wanted to ensure Lot 21 stayed as open space. He noted he didn’t mind the variances needed for it as long 264 
as it remained open space. Mr. Trimarchi noted that this land is the last green space that exists in the 265 
Town Center Overlay District and he felt it is important that the Zoning Board review the plans carefully. 266 
Mr. Caponera agreed and noted that the Planning Board is being just as diligent. 267 

Mr. Trimarchi asked what steps would follow if the Zoning Board approved the Variances. Ms. 268 
Robertson stated that the project would return to the Planning Board for preliminary subdivision approval. 269 
After the roads and infrastructure were created it would return to the Planning Board for final subdivision 270 
approval. 271 

Mr. Greene asked for a comparison of traffic change from the existing, once occupied, homes and the 272 
proposed 18 townhomes. Mr. Ingalls noted that the existing homes would generate one car for each home 273 
during the peak travel times. This represents 4 cars onto Balltown Road and 1 car onto Van Antwerp 274 
Road. The proposed development would create 7 or 8 cars onto two access points. He noted that Balltown 275 
Road generally has 20,000 cars on it on any given day. The proposed development would add 7 cars-an 276 
insignificant number. Mr. Greene asked if the added traffic would be noticeable. Mr. Ingalls stated it 277 
would not be. 278 

Mr. Daly asked if an actual traffic study was done on Balltown Road and Van Antwerp Road during peak 279 
hours. Mr. Ingalls stated that an analysis was done by VHB, a traffic engineering company. 280 

Mr. Ltaif noted that lots 2, 3 and 16 need a front yard setback variance. He asked what the applicant did to 281 
reduce the need for a variance on these lots. Mr. Caponera noted that Lot 16 misses the front yard setback 282 
because of the curve of the internal road. He noted that in a previous iteration there was another building 283 
along the road. He noted the building was moved across the street to remove some area variances. They 284 
were not able to reconfigure the road in a way to give Lot 16 enough front yard. Mr. Caponera stated that 285 
the front yard setbacks for Lots 2 and 3 are the front yards of the interior road. To give them the proper 286 
front yard, the buildings would need to shift and create different variances in the side setback.  287 

Mr. Ltaif noted that Lot 16 has 3 front yards. He noted his concern for the future homeowner who wants 288 
to add a deck, fence, or shed. The 3 front yards would be very limiting, and the owner would need to 289 
come to the Zoning Board. 290 

Mr. Ltaif asked how the development benefited when the Townhomes along Van Antwerp Road were 291 
reduced from 4 to 3 buildings. Mr. Ingalls noted that side yard variances and lot width variances were 292 
removed or reduced. Other variances were also reduced or removed. Ms. McGuinness asked how many 293 
variances were needed when there were 4 buildings along Van Antwerp Road. Ms. Robertson responded 294 
that 73 variances were needed. 295 

Mr. Frary asked for information on the location of the Balltown access road. Mr. Ingalls stated it was 296 
moved away from Almeria Road to where it is today. Mr. Frary questioned whether moving closer to the 297 
north would change front yards on Lots 2 and 3 to side yards and remove the need for the variance. Mr. 298 
Ingalls noted there was a concern of being too close to Almeria Road and WRGB driveway, which would 299 
create conflicting traffic flow between the 3 intersections. If they could line everything up that would 300 
have been better from a traffic engineer’s standpoint, but otherwise it should be farther away for safety. 301 

Mr. Caponera noted that they considered other emergency exits. They found they had rights to an 302 
emergency exit into the CVS parking lot from a previous developer’s plans for the site. They contacted 303 
WRGB for access and were denied. Mr. Caponera noted that these access points and emergency exits 304 
have been discussed with the Planning Board. 305 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there was anyone present who wished to speak.  306 
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Douglas Hexel, 2429 Hartland St, noted that the empty house on Van Antwerp may not be empty. He 307 
noted he waves to the person each morning. He noted he was not invited to comment on the project and 308 
wondered where they received their input from. Mr. Hexel commented that the traffic at the Balltown and 309 
Van Antwerp intersection is bad and horrible to travel. He noted that it is almost impossible to take a left 310 
turn from Balltown Road south onto Van Antwerp Road. If one knows the area, one is more likely take 311 
Nott Street East to Van Antwerp. He noted that his family usually walks to the CVS and observes many 312 
cars using the parking lot as a cut through from Balltown Road to Van Antwerp which is dangerous to 313 
pedestrians. He noted that he liked the idea of townhomes. He agrees with the Board that the proposal has 314 
too many structures. He noted the properties have no yards for kids to play. He also noted that the yards 315 
tend to be front yards only which is no place to play.  316 

Mr. Hexel noted that he studied the traffic report and noted that the guidelines of the study recently 317 
combined townhomes into the same category as apartments. The numbers may be different, but he isn’t a 318 
traffic engineer. Mr. Hexel reminded the Board that the Town lost a significant amount of green space at 319 
the Van Antwerp and Hilltop intersection recently. He noted that the Police Department had to set up a 320 
radar check for cars exiting Balltown Road onto Van Antwerp Road because of excessive speed. Mr. 321 
Hexel asked what size the proposed 17 single family homes were in the tentative plan. He wondered if 322 
they were a realistic size for what people want. He noted that building townhomes was a cheaper building 323 
option since you are basically building one house and splitting it into two. He noted the Town would 324 
benefit from having townhomes built but doesn’t believe there should be as many as proposed. The 325 
number can be reduced and the number of variances would be reduced to everyone’s benefit. Mr. Hexel 326 
suggested the Board review the cluster code from other communities and compare it to the plans 327 
presented under the current Town Code. Mr. Hexel ended by asking the Board to reject the proposal. He 328 
noted that removal of two of the buildings or 4 lots would remove the majority of variances needed. 329 

John Fish, 1349 Hawthorn Road, noted that he came to the meeting for his neighbor’s fence but is much 330 
more interested in this project. He wished that the Town had informed a wider radius about this case. He 331 
is certain more people should have known about this project. He noted that his concerns match what the 332 
Zoning Board has already discussed: character of the neighborhood and traffic. He noted that he was 333 
raised in California and even though there were 5 lanes on the highway, people tended to just sit in traffic. 334 
He stated that he came east for college and fell in love with the Adirondacks. He noted he settled down in 335 
Niskayuna because of the trees and the character of the neighborhoods. He does not believe there is a 336 
benefit from cutting down gorgeous old trees and planting new ornamental trees. He is not in favor of 337 
allowing this development to happen because it would mean the last lot of trees separating residential and 338 
commercial space will be cut down. 339 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there was anyone else present or online who wished to speak. Hearing 340 
none, she asked the applicants who were the neighbors they spoke with while developing this plan. Mr. 341 
Robert Miller noted that he reached out to Daci Shenfield. He noted that in 2017 the Planning Board 342 
hosted a public hearing, and they took notes of people who spoke and their comments. He noted they also 343 
spoke with Darryl Bray and others. Chairperson McGuinness stated that she has been following this 344 
project in the newspaper and had the perception that the applicants were meeting with large groups from 345 
the neighborhood not a few points of contact. 346 

Mr. Ltaif asked if the houses that currently exist on the land have been purchased. Mr. Caponera 347 
confirmed they were. Mr. Robert Miller noted that there are two houses on Van Antwerp Road. He stated 348 
that only one of the houses is part of the project. He suspects Mr. Hexel is waving at the owner of the 349 
house closest to CVS which they do not own. 350 

Chairperson McGuinness asked council for guidance on dealing with the variances. She asked if the board 351 
should chunk them or vote on them in their entirety. Ms. Finan noted that the applicant needs all the 352 
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variances to move forward with their project as drafted so she recommended that the Board should vote 353 
on the variances as a complete package. 354 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if any member of the Board had a motion. 355 

Mr. Frary wished to thank the applicant for the time and effort on this project. He stated it is obvious that 356 
they worked hard to create a project that would benefit the Town. He noted that too many recent 357 
developments have taken down too many trees in the center of Town. He placed a motion to deny the 358 
variance. Mr. Frary noted the project is substantial but that is not determinative. He noted that he has 359 
never sat on a case that required so many variances. He noted that some of them make sense and has not 360 
issue with granting them. He noted the variances for the side setback on the conjoined properties is 361 
understandable and acceptable. The large number of variances for the property width, property size, and 362 
coverage are substantial. Mr. Frary believes that the development would change the character of the 363 
neighborhood in a number of ways. He noted the traffic is the big change. Mr. Frary believes the 364 
development would affect the environment. He noted that the project will remove the last bit of green 365 
space in the center of Town. While he likes the buildings being proposed, this is the last forested area in 366 
Town. He also noted this would create another cut-through road which would detract from what the 367 
developers were intending. He noted the open space planned will include a bio-retention area and a 368 
stormwater retention pond. While these will be landscaped, they will not be true natural areas. Mr. Frary 369 
believes there are alternative options. He noted the applicants may have financial reasons for the number 370 
of buildings, but the number of variances is excessive. Reducing the number of structures will surely 371 
reduce the number of variances needed. He noted he appreciates the work that was done on the project, 372 
and he understands they have worked diligently to reduce the number of variances needed but he feels 373 
that the number of variances is too many and placed a motion to deny the variances. 374 

Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion.  He noted that the Zoning Board rarely sees so many variances requested. 375 
His biggest issue is the addition of homes in an area that can’t support the traffic it currently has. He also 376 
is concerned about the loss of trees and the character of the neighborhood. He noted that there exist 377 
alternatives to reduce the number of structures and thereby reduce the number of variances needed. 378 

Upon voting, the motion was granted with a vote of 7-0. The variances were denied. 379 

Mr. Frary   Aye 380 
Mr. Frary voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. 381 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 382 
Mr. Ltaif voted yes on the motion to deny the variances.  383 

Mr. Trimarchi   Aye 384 
Mr. Trimarchi voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. 385 

Mr. Daly   Aye 386 
Mr. Daly voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. 387 

Mr. Greene   Aye 388 
Mr. Greene voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. He noted he appreciated the work the 389 
applicants did to reduce the variances. 390 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 391 
Mr. Hoke voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. 392 

Chairperson McGuinness Aye 393 
Chairperson McGuinness voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. She noted the efforts made to 394 
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create this project and their efforts to create alternative housing so residents had the option to age in place. 395 
She noted it is a creative use of the space. She noted it was substantial request. She felt the project does 396 
change the character of the neighborhood. The environmental impact would be great because of the loss 397 
of trees and green space. She noted there were no attempts to further minimize the number of variances 398 
except for changes to Lot 21 which would negatively impact the open space. 399 

3. Appeal by William Cappiello for a variance from Section 220-25 B (1) (a) of the Zoning Ordinance 400 
of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1353 Hawthorn Road, Niskayuna, New 401 
York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a six (6) foot fence 402 
which exceeds the height limit in the front and side yards. Fence: Section 220-25 B (1) (a) permits the 403 
maximum height for fences located in the front and side yards, to be four (4) feet.  As constructed, a 404 
six (6) foot high fence is located in both side yards and the front yard; therefore, a two (2) foot fence 405 
height variance is required.   406 

10 notices were mailed out. 5 responses were received. Lynell and Eric Englemyer, 1354 Hawthorn Rd, 407 
emailed the office. They supported the location and height of fencing. Michael Jakubowski, 1350 408 
Hawthorn Rd, wrote a letter in support of the variance. Joan Thompson and Michael Goldstoff, 1358 409 
Hawthorn Rd, emailed the office and stated they had no objection to the variances. Hong Kyu Cheon, 410 
1357 Hawthorn Rd, wrote a letter stated he was opposed to the variances. JS Fish, 1349 Hawthorn Rd, 411 
wrote a letter opposing the variances. 412 

William Cappiello, owner, was present.  He noted he owned the house for 7 years. He applied for a pool 413 
permit in May 2020. With COVID, the project has taken a long time to complete. The original application 414 
showed the fence ending at the back corner of the house. Because the construction took too long, his kids 415 
have been playing more in the driveway and errant balls have ended up in the neighbor’s property. In an 416 
effort to make peace with the neighbor he asked the neighbor if he had an issue with extending the fence 417 
longer into his side yard. To even things up on both sides of the house he spoke with the other neighbor 418 
and extended the fence on the side too. He apologized for not discussing the change first with the 419 
Building Department.  420 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if the fence was included in the application for the pool. Mr. Cappiello 421 
stated that it was. Chairperson McGuinness asked what type of fencing was on the application. Mr. 422 
Cappiello stated that an aluminum fence was installed from the house to the side property lines and a 423 
cedar fence was installed along the side property lines and a portion of the back property line 424 

Mr. Frary asked for clarification on the fence location and style. Mr. Cappiello showed the fence location 425 
and styles on the image presented on the screen. He noted there was a portion of the rear yard that has a 426 
chain link fence installed along with the cedar and aluminum fence. He noted that his neighbor on the 427 
right has his house oriented so his rear yard is the Cappiello’s side yard. Because of some disagreements 428 
with the children, Mr. Cappiello extended the 6’ fence further and located it in the side yard. He added the 429 
same number of panels on the left side of his house.  430 

Mr. Frary asked if the house was 125 feet from the road. Mr. Cappiello confirmed it was. Mr. Frary asked 431 
how far from the road do the 6’ fence panels start. Mr. Cappiello stated they are about even with the front 432 
of the house so they are 125’ from the road. Mr. Frary noted that the panels can be reduced to 4 feet. Mr. 433 
Cappiello stated he probably would just remove them. 434 

Mr. Trimarchi asked why both neighbors objected. Mr. Cappiello stated he has a basketball hoop on the 435 
driveway and the ball frequently rolls to the neighbor’s property. He installed the fence to block the ball. 436 
Mr. Frary asked if the neighbors realize a 4 foot fence can be installed. Mr. Cappiello stated he talked 437 
with the neighbors and mentioned this. He didn’t believe they understood. 438 
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Mr. Ltaif asked if the left side of the house had any doors to the side yard. Mr. Cappiello stated there were 439 
no doors. Mr. Ltaif asked if the right side had doors to the yard. Mr. Cappiello stated there were 2 garage 440 
doors and one person door. Mr. Ltaif asked if Mr. Cappiello was willing to reduce the fence height. Mr. 441 
Cappiello stated he was. 442 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there was anyone who wished to speak.  443 

Michael Basile, attorney for Dr. Cheon, 1357 Hawthorn Drive, introduced himself and stated his client’s 444 
statement has been read into the record. He wished to add that Dr. Cheon understands that a 4 foot fence 445 
is allowed. He noted that his clients are the most affected by the fence height since their home is on the 446 
downslope so the extra 2 feet of fence really affects their view. He noted it is an undesirable change to the 447 
neighborhood as stated by the two abutting property owners. He considers 2 feet substantial because that 448 
is half of the allowable height of the fence. He noted there was no unique reason stated so future request 449 
for 6 foot fences will be harder to deny. He believes the Board should deny the variance. 450 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if his clients understood that only a portion of the 6 foot fence did not 451 
comply with code. Mr. Basile stated he should know and he will have to get used to the portions of fence 452 
that can remain 6 foot. 453 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there was anyone else who wished to speak. Hearing none, she asked if 454 
any member of the Board had a motion. 455 

Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to deny the variance. He stated the applicant was trying to be a good neighbor 456 
but didn’t understand the code. He noted that it did create an undesirable change in the neighborhood. He 457 
noted it is substantial. He stated it would have adverse environmental effects. He noted the need for a 458 
variance was self-created because the applicant made changes to his fence plans without first checking 459 
with the Building Department. 460 

Mr. Daly seconded the motion. 461 

Upon voting, the motion was granted with a vote of 7-0. The variances were denied. 462 

Mr. Frary   Aye 463 
Mr. Frary voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. He noted that the permitted 6 foot fence was 464 
fine. He noted the new sections that were added beyond the permit must be reduced to 4 foot. He noted 465 
that the Zoning Board routinely denies 6 foot fencing in the front and side yards. 466 

Mr. Ltaif   Aye 467 
Mr. Ltaif voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. 468 

Mr. Trimarchi   Aye 469 
Mr. Trimarchi voted yes on the motion to deny the variances for the reasons stated.  470 

Mr. Daly   Aye 471 
Mr. Daly voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. He noted that the 6 foot fence in the side yards 472 
change the character of the neighborhood. 473 

Mr. Greene   Aye 474 
Mr. Greene voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. 475 

Mr. Hoke   Aye 476 
Mr. Hoke voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. 477 
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Chairperson McGuinness Nay 478 
Chairperson McGuinness voted yes on the motion to deny the variances. 479 

Chairperson McGuinness asked if there was any other business before the Board. Hearing no other 480 
business, Chairperson McGuinness asked for a motion to adjourn.   481 

Mr. Frary made a motion to adjourn. Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion and all the Board approved.  The 482 
meeting was adjourned at 10:40 p.m.  483 













































































































































 
ZONING COORDINATION REFERRAL 

SCHENECTADY COUNTY DEPT. OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 
Recommendations shall be made within 30 days after receipt of a full statement of the 

proposed action. 

For Use By SCDEDP 
 
Received______________ 
Case No.______________ 
Returned______________ 

FROM:         Legislative Body 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Planning Board 

 
TO:              Schenectady County Department of Economic Development and Planning  

Schaffer Heights, 107 Nott Terrace, Suite 303  
Schenectady, NY 12308 

 

Municipality: 
 
_________________________ 
 
(tel.) 386-2225 
(fax) 382-5539 
 

ACTION: Zoning Code/Law Amendment                           Special Permit  
Zoning Map Amendment   Use Variance  
Subdivision Review                Area Variance  
Site Plan Review    Other (specify)__________________________________ 

 
PUBLIC HEARING OR MEETING DATE:  ________________________________   

SUBJECT:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
REQUIRED    1. Public hearing notice & copy of the application.    
ENCLOSURES:   2. Map of property affected.  (Including Tax Map I.D. number if available) 

3. Completed environmental assessment form and all other materials required by the referring body 
in order to make its determination of significance pursuant to the state environmental quality review 
act.   

1. This zoning case is forwarded to your office for review in compliance with Sections 239-l, 239-m and 239-n of 
Article 12-B of the General Municipal Law, New York State. 

 
2. This material is sent to you for review and recommendation because the property affected by the proposed action 

is located within 500 feet of the following: 
 

 the boundary of any city, village or town;  
 the boundary of any existing or proposed County or State park or other recreation area;  

 the right-of-way of any existing or proposed County or State parkway, thruway, expressway, road or 
highway;  
 the existing or proposed right-of-way of any stream or drainage channel owned by the County or for which 
the County has established channel lines;  

 the existing or proposed boundary of any County or State-owned land on which a public building or 
institution is situated;  
 the boundary of a farm operation located in an agricultural district, as defined by Article 25-AA of the 
agriculture and markets law.  The referral requirement of this subparagraph shall not apply to the granting 
of area variances. 

 
SUBMITTED BY: 
Name:_____________________________________________ Title:______________________________________ 

Address:_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

E-mail:   ____________________________________________  Phone:____________________________________ 

 
___________________________________________________  Date:______________________________________ 
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